PAGE  
0

ITEM NO. 5 (A-11)

1.
Name of the work :
Strengthening of water Supply System in NDMC 

area.


Sub Head  :
Construction of underground tank and pump house alongwith boosting arrangement at Naurogi Nagar. 

2.
Name of the Deptt.: 
Civil Engineering, Public Health Circle,





   Water  Supply Division.

3.
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT :

An Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the above mentioned scheme for an amount of Rs. 53,49,000/- was accorded by the Council Vide Resolution No. 4 (A-24) dated 21.1.04. This scheme is consisting of following Sub Heads :

1. Construction of underground tank.

2. Construction of pump house.

3. Construction of boundary wall for pump house.

4. Laying of delivery mains and distribution lines of various size of DI pipe.

5. Pumps and connections.

6. Laying of electric cable and other accessories.

4.
DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE SUBJECT : 

The work mentioned in sub head has been awarded/to be awarded to the various agencies as under:
	Sub Head.
	Cost taken in P.E. in the year 2001
	Estimated/ Tendered amount 
	Position of work
	Reasons for enhancement of PE.

	1. Construction of underground tank.

2. Construction of pump House.

3. Construction of boundary wall for pump house.
	29,97,401.00
	37,83,257.00
	Work already awarded
	Work awarded @ 35.78% above the Estimated Cost of Rs. 27,86,283.00

Increasing in the detailed estimate is due to consideration of Cost Index @ 42% on DSR.

	4. laying of delivery mains and distribution line of various size of DI pipe.


	9,45,000.00
	15,47,233.00
	Work awarded
	Work awarded @  7.95 % above the Estimated Cost of Rs.14,33,287.00

Increasing in the detailed estimate is due to consideration of Cost Index @ 42% on DSR.

The provision of trenchless technology to avoid open main road cutting

	5. Pumps and Connection


	9,20,3000.00
	11,42,700.00
	Tender received and under scrutiny in planning.
	Detailed Estimate was accorded technical sanction for Rs. 11,42,700.00 due to enhancement of rates in the market.

	6. Laying of Electric Cable with other accessories.
	486277.00
	6,41,098.00
	To be executed by Electrical Department.
	10% enhancement has been considered.

	7. Providing DI pipe of 100 mm dia at Nauroji Nagar.
	Nil
	1,77,828.00
	Work completed.
	Work executed with the prior approval of competent authority. Due to contamination problem.

	8. Providing separate ferrule connection for first floor flats at Nauroji Nagar.
	Nil
	1,82,597.00
	Work completed.
	Work executed with the prior approval of competent authority.


5.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED SUBJECT :


The actual amount of the works is going to exceed more than the sanctioned amount by Rs. 19,42,400/-.The budget provision of Rs. 30,00,000/- exists in the budget book vide item No. F-11/265(12) page No. 137 for the year 2007-08 and additional funds shall be sought in the R.E. for the year 2007-08.

6.
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE WITH TIMELINESS FOR EACH STAGE INCLUDING INTERNAL PROCESSING :


The work is in progress and the scheme is likely to be completed by December-2007.

7.
COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT :

The Finance Department has observed as under :-


“We concur in the revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 72,91,400/- (Rs. Seventy two lacs ninety one thousand four hundred only) as checked by Planning. Availability of funds for excess provision of revised cost may be ensured before committing liability.” 

8.
COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT :   


The budget provision of Rs. 30,00,000/- already exists for the scheme in the budget book vide item No. F-11/265(12) page No. 137 for the year 2007-08 and the additional funds as per requirement shall be sought in the R.E. for the year 2007-08.

9.
LEGAL IMPLICATION TO THE SUBJECT  :   


Not applicable. 

10.
DETAILS OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISITNG LAW OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THE SUBJECT 

Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the above mentained scheme for an amount of Rs. 53,49,000/- was accorded by the Council Vide Resolution No. 4 (A-24) dated 21.1.07. 

11.
COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT :
Not applicable

12.
COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW DEPARTMENT :

Not applicable.

13.
RECOMMENDATION :

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and accord of Revised Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction amounting to Rs 72,91,400/- for the work Strengthening of water Supply System in NDMC area. Sub Head  : Construction of underground tank and pump house alongwith boosting arrangement at Nauroji Nagar.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.72,91,400/- is accorded for the work strengthening of water supply system in NDMC  area.  Sub Head: Construction of underground tank and pump house alongwith boosting arrangement at Nauroji nagar.

DISCUSSION NOTE

Release of electric connections to individual Jhuggie Dwellers in the J.J. Clusters existing in NDMC area, on temporary basis.


The council vide its resolution No. 11(B-8) dt. 28.9.05 decided to provide temporary electric connections to J.J. Clusters as under:- 

1. The connection shall be given to the 37 Nos. J.J. clusters only as verified by the Enforcement Department. Connection shall be given to the individual Jhuggi whose number is also verified by the Enforcement Department. 

2. Every consumer shall apply with necessary proof of occupancy for sanction of temporary electric connection which shall be sanctioned for 6 months initially. This connection shall not confer any legal right of regularization of the premises including its land use. Further, NDMC shall be at liberty to disconnect the electricity supply including the services lines without notice when any action to discharge their statutory obligation by the competent/Government Agency. 

3. The monthly consumption charges shall be collected by the Commercial Department. 

Only one energy meter per pillar will be provided for assessment purpose about the energy consumed. 

The proper working of the system shall be monitored and supervised by the department from time to time. 

4. Based on above, every J.J. dweller will pay one-time charges of Rs. 600/- only towards cost of electrification and recurring charges of Rs. 175/- per month towards energy consumed. In addition, a one-time security deposit of Rs. 350- per connection (refundable) shall also be paid by each J.J. dweller. 


Recently, the Director (Enforcement) has stated that his department is not having the verified namewise lists of Jhuggie dwellers in each J.J. clusters and further no numbering has been done of Jhuggies by his department, in any of the J.J. Cluster existing in NDMC area, as per the guideline contained in the Council’s Resolution No. 11(B-8) dt. 28.9.05


The case for deciding the modalities to release electric connections, in such types of circumstances was referred to the Chairperson, who desired that the option for collecting the required details from Pradhans of J.J. Clusters and also with the help of the local M.L.A./Members of the Council, may be explored to decide this issue. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

 It was decided that the proposed scheme be implemented initially for the JJ Cluster near NSCI Club on experimental basis and if the scheme found successful, it can be implemented to other JJ Clusters in NDMC area also.

(VIKRAM DEV DUTT)




(PARIMAL RAI)

        SECRETARY




 CHAIRPERSON

